UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD MEETING
February 24th, 2014

Utilities Service Board meetings are recorded electronically or stenographically and are
available during regular business hours in the office of the Director of Utilities.

Board President Swafford called the regular meeting of the Utilities Service Board to order at 5:00
p.m. The meeting was held in the Utilities Service Board room at the City of Bloomington Utilities
Administrative Building in Bloomington, Indiana.

Board members present: Tom Swafford, Julie Roberts, Jim Sims, Sam Frank, Pedro Roman, Jason
Banach, and Tim Mayer. Staff members present: Patrick Murphy, Michael Horstman, John Langley,
Tom Axsom, Mike Bengtson, Mike Hicks, and Jon Callahan.

MINUTES

Board Member Roberts moved and Board Member Sims seconded the motion to approve the
minutes of the February 10th meeting. Motion carried, 6 ayes, T member absent (Ehman,).

Administrative Assistant Efrat Feferman noted one correction. On P1, under the heading of Beard
Members Present, Pedro Roman should be struck from the list.

CLAIMS

Board Member Roberts moved and Board Member Roman seconded the motion to approve
the claims as follows:

Vendor invoices submitted to the Controller’s Office on February 28th included $195,541.10
from the Water Utility; $134,830.95 from the Wastewater Ulility; and $32,026.66 from the
Stormwater Utility. Total Claims approved, $362,371.71.

Motion carried, 6 ayes, 1 member absent (Ehman).

President Swafford inquired about a claim for muck boots. Assistant Director for T&D Axsom had a
pair on hand to show the board. These were purchased for the crews this winter.

Board Member Roberts moved and Board Member Roman seconded the motion to approve

the ACH payments as follows:

Vendor invoices that will be submitted to the Controller’s Office on February 24th included
$221,036.00 from the Water Utility. Total Claims approved, $221,036.00.

Motion carried, 6 ayes, 1 member absent (Ehman).

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CARDNO ATC SERVICES

Deputy Director Langley presented this contract in the amount of $4,268.75. It is a service necessary
for fulfilling the groundwater management and reporting obligation at Dilman Road WWTP. The
permit requires CBU to perform statistical analysis of groundwater monitoring data from the wells




Utilities Service Board Meeting,
February 24" 2014

surrounding the sludge landfill twice per year. This contract covers the expense for both reports.
Cardno ATC has provided this service previously from 2008-2013 and staff has been satisfied with
their work.

Board Member Mayer clarified that the intent of the process was to monitor that the sludge is not
going into the groundwater. Mr. Langley confirmed, and explained that this is part of a long-term
evaluation of the facility.

Board Member Banach commented that he was giad to see contract was written with the amount as a
firm one, not to be exceeded.

Board Member Sims noted that there is a slight inconsistency in the fee schedule presented in the
contract, where two columns subtotal $21,134.38 each, yet add up to $4,268.75. The sum should be
$4,268.76.

Board Member Roman and Board Member Roberts seconded the motion to approve Cardno
ATC Services. Motion carried, 6 ayes, 1 member absent (Ehman).

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE SOUTHEAST WATER
SYSTEMS IMPROVEMENTS SECTION I: SOUTHEAST PUMP STATION AND TANK

Capital Projects Manager Hicks presented this change order, which includes the final modifications to
the contract with Reynolds, Inc., as the project is complete. Thirteen items are on this change order,
all deducts, with the original contract amount being $6,797,000.00. The change order will reduce the
amount by $259,791.94, resulting in a final cost of $6,537,208.06.

Mr. Hicks described the project as quite successful and showed an aerial photo of the new station
and water tank. The engineer from Black & Veatch, Adam Westermann, described the thirteen items
in the change order:

1) Modification to the connection points for the discharge and suction transmission main piping from
the Section |: Pump Station and Tank Contract to Section Il: Southeast Transmission Mains Contract
- The improvements were broken up between Howell Contractors and Wayne, and this modified the
connection points to make coordination easier. This resulted in a credit of $7,200.30.

2) Installation of asphalt paving instead of pervious concrete paving — During the course of the project
the contractor approached Black & Veatch and proposed this option be evaluated for the paving
around the pump station and tank. This change resulted in a credit of $65,015.28.

3} Deletion of pump station entrance intercom — this was part of original design, but no longer needed
once the SCADA system was connected from inside to the plant. This resulted in a credit of
$1,497 47.

4) Modification of interior wall coating for engine-generator enclosure — The coating for the inside the
engine generator enclosure was completed with a rubbed finish instead of the epoxy paint coating
initially specified. This resulted in a clean look on the wall surface while requiring no maintenance to
repaint in the future, and a credit of $2,420.05.

5) Deletion of electrical work for engine-generator service platform — Due to the platfofm provided,
certain areas of work were no longer required. This resulted in a credit of $3,805.18.




Utilities Service Board Meeting,
February 24", 2014

8) Credit for actual unit price of stone veneer — in the bid form, a price was requested for the stone
veneer in the pump station and generator enclosure. Based on the actual cost, a credit of $16,310.47
resulted.

7) Credit for actual rock excavated on pump station and tank site — unit cost in the bid for the rock
excavated provided for an estimate, but contractor did not actually encounter any rock on site. This
resulted in a credit back of $25,000.00.

8) Resident engineering overtime — allowance for estimated overtime in bid that was unused,
resulting in credit of $3,520.00.

9) Adjustment for cash allowances — this was another miscellaneous allowance built into the contract
for office supplies and equipment, and results in a credit of $55,373.19.

10) Extension of contract times — no cost change as original substantial and final completion dates
were changed.

11) Credit from contractor for non-compliant final grading work around flow control valve vault — on
the south side of the site, Black & Veatch notified contractor of scme non-compliant grading and they
elected to propose a credit back to CBU in lieu of addressing it. Mr. Hicks is still unsatisfied that it was
not graded to the contours of the original design, but with this credit, he could conceive of hiring
someone in the future to perform the work. The credit was in the amount of $14,000.00.

12) Additional engineering costs — This change includes the additional engineering costs incurred
from additional shop drawing review for more than one shop drawing resubmittal. This resulted in a
credit of $24,400.00.

13) Liquidated damages adjustment — part of the original agreement, resulting in a credit of
$41,250.00.

Board Member Banach asked for more information on the cash allowances referenced in item no. 9.
Mr. Westermann explained that the contractor is given a certain cash allowance to use for material or
equipment needs which arise during the course of the project, specifically office equipment for the
representative on-site. This also covered field quality control testing such as concrete or soil testing.
The budgeted sum was $135,000, and the credit back was $55,000. Mr. Banach asked if this was
typically part of such contracts. Mr. Westermann responded this has been typical in his view. Any
purchased equipment returns to CBU at the end of the project.

Board Member Roman and Board Member Roberts seconded the motion to approve the
Change Order No. 1 for the Southeast Water System Improvements Section I: Southeast Pump
Station and Tank. Motion carried, 6 ayes, 1 member absent (Ehmany).

President Swafford praised all those involved in this prbject on a job well done.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT C TO THE ENGINEERING SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH BLACK AND VEATCH FOR THE SOUTHEAST WATER SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS




Utilities Service Board Meeting,
February 24", 2014

Capital Projects Manager Hicks presented this item, which covers additional services for the
engineering services agreement related to this project. Three items in the previous change order
approved provide the funds to cover the costs incurred by additional engineering services needed.
The items include the credits for resident engineering overtime in the amount of $3,520.00, additional
engineering costs in the amount of $24,400.00, and liquidated damages adjustment paying for the
extra time the engineers put in the amount of $41,250.00. The total is $69,600.00 which is being
added to the engineering services agreement,

Board Member Roberts and Board Member Roman seconded the motion to approve
Amendment C to the Engineering Services Agreement with Black & Veatch for the Southeast
Water System Improvements. Motion carried, 6 ayes, 1 member absent (Ehman).

OLD BUSINESS:

N/A

NEW BUSINESS:

" N/A

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS:

N/A

STAFF REPORTS:

Director Murphy reported the weather continues to pose challenges, and CBU crews have dealt with
a few main breaks this past week. Otherwise, things are proceeding smoothly.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

N/A

ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting was adjourned at 5:21 p.m,

L. Thomas Swafford, President






